2001
CHAPTER 41

An Act to amend The Saskatchewan Natural Resources Transfer
Agreement (Treaty Land Entitlement) Act

(Assented to June 28, 2001)
HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of

Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as The Saskatchewan Natural Resources Transfer
Agreement (Treaty Land Entitlement) Amendment Act, 2001.

S.S. 1993, ¢.S-31.1, new section 2
2 The Saskatchewan Natural Resources Transfer Agreement (Treaty
Land Entitlement) Act is amended by repealing section 2 and substituting
the following:

“Agreements confirmed
2(1) The Agreement set out in the Appendix is confirmed and is to take effect
according to its terms.

(2) The following agreements are confirmed and are to take effect according
to their terms:

(a) the Cowessess Natural Resources Transfer Agreement Amendment
Agreement entered into between the Government of Canada and the
Government of Saskatchewan, dated March 14, 1996;

(b) the Carry the Kettle Natural Resources Transfer Agreement
Amendment Agreement entered into between the Government of Canada
and the Government of Saskatchewan, dated March 29, 1996;

(¢) the Kawacatoose Natural Resources Transfer Agreement Amendment
Agreement entered into between the Government of Canada and the
Government of Saskatchewan, dated March 5, 2001;

(d) any agreement between the Government of Canada and the
Government of Saskatchewan, whether entered into before or after the
coming into force of this subsection, that is prescribed in the regulations.

(8) The Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations prescribing
agreements for the purposes of clause 2(2)(d)”.

Coming into force
3 This Act comes into force on proclamation.


https://publications.saskatchewan.ca:443/api/v1/products/3056/formats/5703/download

REGINA, SASKATCHEWAN
Printed by the authority of
THE QUEEN'S PRINTER
Copyright©2001



